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Overview

Information presented today does not directly represent the opinions of the Building
Officials Association of BC.

This presentation is conceptual and for informal educational purposes only. The presenters
and association takes no responsibility for application of any concepts or interpretations in
this presentation to specific projects.

| have some questions.

The slides must not be considered complete or exhaustive. Code provisions have been
generally represented and may not reflect all exceptions.

www.boabc.org



| ﬁdg Rules of the Room
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e Registration will be tracked
e Presentation is not recorded but PowerPoint will be posted
e Please use raise hand icon if you have a question or comment
e PUTIT in the CHAT
e Please mute your microphone
 You may need to turn off your camera
e Please follow up by email if you have specific question or
example to share with the membership.
e kkunka@boabc.org

www.boabc.org



; Poll Questions

Poll Question #1 Poll Question #2

What is your level of BOABC What region are you from?

Qualification? e Lower Mainland = 50%

* Level 01 Building = 17% e South Central Interior = 22%

e Level 02 Building =11% » Kootenay = 4%

e Level 03 Building = 54% e Northwest = 0%

* Level 01 Plumbing = 2% e Central North Interior = 2%

* Level 02 Plumbing = 9% e Vancouver Island North = 11%

* Other=7% e Vancouver Island South = 11%
e Retired, architect,

POLL QUESTIONS




Nov 21— Interconnected Floor space

Today’s Session VA Y

e What's New Update and Training i x I/" B ||

e Appeals and Interpretations 4 b L

 Interconnected Floor Space | = L
e Background 1 "
e Reference Info 5
e Basic Code requirements § -— Ll—_
e (Case Study example —— x —

- E“"“'"""" Iﬂé‘@fﬂ?w : a4
e Q&A SR SN L

_ Education Focus — Level 02, Level 03 BOIT, Level 03/RBO _




Recap — Oct 17

What is a hazard

Background Recap — Post Occupancy challenges
3.2.10

e Size — height — occupant loads

e NFPA 13 required

 Hold opens for suite doors

e Exit Facility - 2hour (non-combustible)

e Limits to Smoke - 6 Storey — Vestibule allowance

e (Case Study example

October — Single Egress Stairs 02

Lunch and Learns

CPD Eligibility: 1
point/presentation (Category
A4). You will need to self
report this point. Initial next to
the presentation and then save
it as a pdf to upload as proof.
Previous Lunch and Learns can
be found:
https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-

webinars/



https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-webinars/
https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-webinars/

What is a Hazard? - Risk Assessment
Appeal Board Decision #1928 — Accessory Bldg.

What is considered a hazard? Potential Hazards | BT CoumctPolicy
There is no definition in the Code for « Occupant safety o i
the term hazard although the word is e Fire Hazard o By -
used over 280 times. e Structural Issues S R R R
* Left to each local government to e Electrical, Gas, S
determine Plumbing Hazards e ermemc s s

e Zoning Violations S e —_——" ™

* Flood Risk e

» Geotechnical e

 Wildfire Interface ] e e
*  Yes—Dept. centric=13% SR e — . U
. Yes — LG policy = 11% Materials Risk :
. No =37% Management |
Unknown =37% e Others? Policy.pdf 1

POLL QUESTIONS



https://www.penticton.ca/sites/default/files/docs/city-hall/council-policies/Risk%20Management%20Policy.pdf
https://www.penticton.ca/sites/default/files/docs/city-hall/council-policies/Risk%20Management%20Policy.pdf
https://www.penticton.ca/sites/default/files/docs/city-hall/council-policies/Risk%20Management%20Policy.pdf

My Questions - Division B—3.2.10.2.(3)

Floor to Shaft Wall Detailing
3) The i actty shall be constructedeither of nancombustible constructioffar potwithstanding = [T -
the application of Article 3.1.13.7., with finishes that do not exceed the maximum flame-spread —
rating and maximum smoke developed classification for exit statrways in Table 31.13.7,, and mar Sl

3)be separated rom all other spaces in'he hulding by a fire sepuraiion having a fire- - _—
resistance rafing not less than 2,

Can this type of
construction be
used?

Concrete or concrete masonry units (CMU) — 2hr rating (& sound rating)

3.1.13.7.High Buildings
CAREFUL WITH CONTINUITY OF FIRE SEP! Note sound ratings 50STC &

55STC (elevators)

SHAFTS AND ELEV - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TfMfbR53bE

Conventional framing


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TfMfbR53bE

3) Pressurization of the stair shaft deseribed in Senzence (1) 1% not required if each doorway from

the public carridor serving the exit facility is protected with & vestibule on the public corridor D n/nel B _ 3 2 10 3 3
side of the doorway IVISIOn . . . . ??

a) consisting of a clasure m the public corvidor

1} equipped with electromagnetic held-open devices that release upon activation Pressurization
of the fire alarm system, and could add If over four storeys

1} that has a fire-proteciion rating not less than 2 43 min, and

b} that forms a space that s separated from the remainder of the building by a fire
sepration with 4 fire-resisiance rating not less than 435 min

prohibitive costs

i) that eontains no suite entry doors, and 1 2% P
i1} with the distance from doorway to the exit facility and the elasure not less than
| 5600 mn long and a width of the path between doorways not fess than [ 500 HomFREsSLRERD
IT1IH1,
4) Elevator hoistways shall not be designed as o means of venting. Does the
5) The systems for control of smoke movement required by Sentence (1) shall be tésted to ensure elevator —
satisfactory operation. {See Senterce 3.2.6.9.4 1) and Note A-3.2.6.941).) com prise this? |-
Specic smoke cantrol performante raquirements in Article 3.2.6.2. are applied to five and six e e
storey single exit stair esidential bulldings. Fans will not abways be required. but when they eyt Lu:\'ﬁ
are, thes are existing requirements for emergency powes, Smoke vestibutes are offered as an i e e E
altemative o pressurization. An example of a smoke vestbule would be a portion of the public p— L | :L”A =
cortdar ajacent the doarway to the et aciity becomes portioned-off upon release of | =
closures shiould the fire alarm system b acivated. This smoke vestibule acts a5 3 sacifical 2 |
buffer should smoke compramése the remainder of the public carmidor or the exit fadlity itself, i
| GHL BCBC 2024 ; ;
The munimum dimensions of the smoke vestibule align with the estabéishad minimum distance - —l—r" lllustrated Guide on é —
between doors m series and the minimum width for an accassible path of travel to facilitate Accessibility
turning and passing and the ogeratien of doors, i o




Pressurized Stair Overview

CHALLENMNGING

INNOVATION

STAIRWELL PRESSURIZATION
SYSTEM

2024 BCBC

A-3.2.6.2.(3) Pressurization of Stair Shafts.

12 Pa — pressure differential

A-3.2.9.1.(1) Testing of Fire Protection and Life
Safety Systems.

https://youtu.be/UY5m12m1iKc?si=-9U-gr4cCbBpP3g4



https://youtu.be/UY5m12m1iKc?si=-9U-gr4cCbBpP3g4

October — Poll Question Results

Pall Question #1

What is your level of
BOABC Qualification?

= Level 01 Building = 17%
= Level 02 Building = 7%

* Level 03 Building = 41%
* Level 01 Plumbing = 25%
* Level 02 Plumbing = 4%
* Other = 6%

Poll Questions

Poll Question #2

What region are you from?

* Lower Mainland = 48%

* S5outh Central Interior = 22%

* Kootenay = 3%

= Northwest = 0%

= Central North Interior = 3%

= Vancouver Island North = 16%
« Vancouver Island South = 7%

I -— I

{ i }

g

Do you foresee an uptake of SES designs in the next 6-12
menths in your jurisdiction?

1.Larger Communities
(+30,000)

s« Yo =37%
= Mo = 20%
= To early to tell = 43%

2, Smaller Communities
[less than 30,000}

* Yes = 13%

s Moe I7%

= No=FB limitations = 31%
* Toearky to bell = $0%

3. Regionzl Districts

* Wes = 4%

* Mo =33%

* No = no organized FD = 27%
* To early to tefl = 35%

For Single Egress — it is likely too early to tell if this will make an impact as construction costs for the required safety
elements may make the return in investment too low for developers — unless they have secured property already.

Note that SES designs are based on the premise that there is an organized and well-equipped fire department,
which may limit most Regional Districts and small communities from supporting SES proposals.
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2024 BC Code Appeals - Interpretations

¢
3 BC Code Appeals — binding Interpretations — not binding

'l-a *
F.dﬂ_*

Building and Plumbing Code Interpretations 2024

Search:

SIEAAT 20038 jﬁl’l-l"‘h‘h [jarbaaiia i“i EEE“'"'iihl"'" Ehl'ﬂ.“'”- 15+ 'II"".I'T-!"I':?ﬂ

MEWW- 2024 24-0051 Small Residential Care Home 15/ 102024

LEW 2024 P HiaR Adaptable Water Closet Bncreachments LA 202 Chovmloa
MNENY-2L124 28-004 8 sprmbders an top Floor Resicendial Basoomics P L e Ercirmb
NEW 2024 240044 Cipening Restrictor on Bedrogm Window 1510/ 2024 dornboad
224 2R 5 Indiustriad Mimeral Stockpike Towver 13082024 Drmboad
a4 280043 Verting Requirements for Floor Drains MPS Zand Larser T3/08, 200 Drownkoad
MNEW 2024 2a-002 Camera as.a Door Viewer 2409/ 2024 Exsvpyrionnd
22a FEA-COEE Separation of Suites in 3 House having 3 Suite without a Kitchen 14/08 /200 vl
NEW 2024 2a-THIA7 Fire Dampers in Howses with Secondany Sultes 2059/ 2024 Browinioad

www.boabc.org




Question:

If a residential care facility in a Part 9 building is small
enough that it does not require provincial licencing, is it
required to comply with the BCBC requirements of
Sentence 9.10.2.2.(6) for residential care facilities?

Sentence 9.10.2.2.(6) states “A care facility accepted for
residential use pursuant to provincial legislation is
permitted to be classified as a residential occupancy...”.
Such a facility is limited to sleeping accommodation for no
more than 10 persons who must live in a single
housekeeping unit in a dwelling unit. The unit must have
smoke alarms and emergency lighting, and the building
must be sprinklered throughout.

Link - 24-0051.pdf

Interpretation 24-0051- Care Homes

BC BLIILDING CODE INTERPRETATION COMMITTEE

& jnint commijee wih membees iepepsening

ARG, EGBC, BOARC

Fie fa: 24-0051 INTERPRETATION Page 10 2
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Interpretation 24-0051- Care Homes

The Province of BC website includes the following statement, for residential care facilities:
Residential care facilities provide accommodation, meals and care and supervision based on the
person’s needs. Facilities that provide care and supervision to three or more persons must have a

licence, whether they receive funding (subsidized) from a health authority or another agency, or
whether a person pays privately.

Based on this information, if a residential care facility provides care and supervision to only one or
two persons, it does not require a licence. In that case, Sentence 9.10.2.2.(6) is not

applicable. Itis interpreted that if the facility provides care and supervision to fewer than 3 persons,
it can be classified as a residential occupancy.

Note that the Provincial licencing requirements for residential care facilities may be revised from
time to time, with no coordination with the BCBC requirements. Any persons referencing this

Interpretation should check the current Provincial requirements at the time of application to their
project.

Link - Residential care facilities - Province of British Columbia



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/health/accessing-health-care/finding-assisted-living-or-residential-care/residential-care-facilities

BC Code Appeal — Interconnected
Floor Space
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Decision being a'ppealed (local authorrity’s position) Existing three-storey sprinklered building containing offices and classrooms,
The Ioc.al authority acknowledggs the_ mterconnecte.d Space of.the sgcond to which a two-storey horizontal addition is proposed — LG draft stops and
storey is separated from the residential suites by a fire separation with a 1-hour closely spaced sprinklers are required (2012 BCBC)

fire resistance rating. However, as access by a public corridor to the required
second exit for the residential suites passes through the interconnected space,
the local authority considers the subject interconnected space to contain a
Group C major occupancy. (2018 BCBC)

Appellant's Position — not supported - fire separation required

Appellant's Position supported by Board — not required.

BCAB #1800 - Re: Requirements for Interconnected Floor Spaces -
BCAB #1902 - Province of British Columbia Province of British Columbia



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1902
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1800
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1800

BC Code Appeal — Appeal #1902
Interconnected Floor Space
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Appeal Board decision #7902

It s ihe determination of the Bgard that the subject intereonivectad floor Spate Contains g Srodp .
TP OF SECURAN0Y.

Second SEorey

Reason for decision

1 Occupancy solution was
| to build a fire separation
| at the opening.

The excepfions tospeclal protection n Sentendce 3,2.8.2.(6) do. not inchude Group © major occupancy.
Based on the definition of major ocoupancy, the Board determined that the-interconnected floor space
contains a Group © major occupangy, Further Sentence 3,12, 1.1 requires-every part ol a-building to be
ctassified agcording to its major occupancy.



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1902
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Don’t forget to update
your CPD!

Technical Training

CPD Opportunity — Canadian Building Science Series

R T ¥ ot el LM P VLT ) S W s el D

T December—-3, 4,5

By plrarinimy

CPD Opportunity - CASA Educational Seminar Series

: M e TR T December 10
H R T

Syl Firdey o et

Standpipe systems.

Education Opportunities

Soft Skills Training

&. ONBUDEPFEREGN

FAIRNESS 101

NEXT-LEVEL Tim Arnold - Books -
TEAMWORK Gt . Tim Arnold: Author,
homeae Speaker, Trainer

Str A Trream ks b
o i P i Plasia

TIM ARHODLD

Leadership and Team Development



https://timarnold.ca/books/#change
https://timarnold.ca/books/#change
https://timarnold.ca/books/#change

Interconnected Floor Spaces

University of Maryland A. James Clark Hall Penticton Lakeside Resort West Wing, RDH Architects



Poll Questions

Poll Question #3 Poll Question #4 Poll Question #5
Have you dealt with ‘}(‘;’a'\‘,gty%ﬁf ‘;ﬁi{,‘ﬁ‘,’,{g’feej? If you have reviewed an
an interconnec'fed e Large Part 3 (no interconnected floor space,
floor space project? exceptions) = 27% have you had an
e Yes = 69% e Part 9 =22% Alternative solution

e Group B = 5% proposal for the design?
* No=31% -

e GroupA(l,2,3)=19% e Yes = 45%

e GroupD=17% .

No = 55%
e Group E=9% °
(multiple answers)

POLL QUESTIONS




) Interconnected Floor Space

%..0-%  Overview
e Whatis an interconnected floor space
e Table 1.1.1.1. — Heritage Buildings
e 3.2.3.2 - Exposing Building Face -Spatial requirements

e 3.2.8. Mezzanines and Openings through Floor Assemblies NOTE
e 3.2.8.1. Application The majority of the items
e 3.2.8.2. Exceptions to Special Protection reviewed today cross

reference to the new
Single Egress Stairs in
controlling smoke/fire.

* Functional and Objective Statements
e 3.2.8.3.Sprinklers
e 3.2.8.4.Vestibules 2024 Code
e 3.2.8.5. Protected Floor Space Changes
e 3.2.8.6. Draft Stops
e 3.2.8.7. Mechanical Exhaust System
e 3.2.8.8. Combustible Contents
e 3.4.3.2. Exit Widths & 3.4.4.2. Exits through a Lobby

www.boabc.org
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Mezzanines and Openings through Floor
Assemblies and Interconnected Floor Spaces

Research & Education
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Basic Principles of Smoke

Management for Atriums

Course Registration — BOABC (updates early 2025)

2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-
Newletter-Address-Update.pdf

. e s It-..i..:'!-:-:

https://youtu.be/900DkLKx el



https://sfpe.bc.ca/sites/sfpe.bc.ca/files/Jensen%20Hughes-SFPE-02252020.pdf
https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2008/nrc-cnrc/NR25-2-47E.pdf
https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2008/nrc-cnrc/NR25-2-47E.pdf
https://ghl.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-Newletter-Address-Update.pdf
https://ghl.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-Newletter-Address-Update.pdf
https://boabc.org/online-learning-registration-information-and-system-requirements/
https://youtu.be/9OoDkLKx_eI

Fire Protection

The Fire Protection section of the BCBC
for all buildings including houses is
founded on principles intended to
establish provisions that provide a
reasonable level of life safety and CONTROL FIRE AND SMOKE BY
property protection to occupants of KEEPING IT IN THE BOX AND
premises and safety to fire flghters CIale B ~ONTROL EI EMENTS OF EIRE
emergency responders engaged in
emergency operations.

How fire spreads
« Convection
« Radiation

We've talked a lot about keeping fire A
and smoke in the box with fire
separations/fire blocking/firestops — so
extra Challenge in working with
Interconnected Floor Spaces.

Lunch & Learns — April/21, Dec/21, April/24



https://boabc.org/lunch-learn-webinars/

Fire
Protection

e BOABC Module 15

Introduction

Sentence 3.2.8.1.(1) establishes the general rule
for a portion of a floor area or mezzanine that
doesn't terminate at an exterior wall, firewall, or
vertical shaft.

The floor assembly must terminate at a fire
separation with a FRR equal to that of the floor
assembly which extends to the underside of the
next floor assembly or the roof above OR comply
with Articles 3.2.83.t103.2.8.8. |

This Sentence also includes the exceptions to this
rule and references Article 3.2.8.2. for mezzanines
and other allowed openings, and Sentence
3.3.4.2.(3) for two-storey dwellings within a
building.




Mezzanine Or |.C. Floor Space

Interesting how Interconnected Floor Spaces is not part of 9.10.4.2. Mezzanines not
Considered Storeys like 3.2.8. Mezzanines and Openings through Floor Assembles

Mezzanine

40% of the open area of the room

Microsoft PowerPoint - Mezzaines

- Spring Seminar 2018 - Geoff
Mikiolayenko

& .
a

A = area of the mezzanine

fé2zaming means an intermediate floor assembly between the floor and ceiling of any
room or storey and includes an interior balcony.

Interconnected Floor Space

Open walkway

£ )

are not provided with closures,

nlereonnesheg i space mreamaku perimposed floor qreas tsr parts of floor arees in which
floor asseimblios that are required i De fire separations are |:lt-|tetr.-tn=d by n}'.-uniﬁgﬁ that

Superimposed floor areas — not for a

Protected floor space means that part of a floor area protected from the effects of fire and

mezzanine. used as part of a means of egress from an inferconmected floor space.



https://mboa.mb.ca/uploads/files/Mezzanines%20-%20Spring%20Seminar%202018%20-%20Geoff%20Mikolayenko(1).pdf
https://mboa.mb.ca/uploads/files/Mezzanines%20-%20Spring%20Seminar%202018%20-%20Geoff%20Mikolayenko(1).pdf

Typical Occupancies

Mezzanine Interconnected Floor Space

A — Div 2 Restaurants — Coffee Shops | | A— Assembly —Div 1, 2, 3

C — Residential Lofts B — Care Homes & Hospitals — Div 2,3
D — Offices - lofts C — Hotels & Schools

E — Retail Shops D - Offices

F — Industrial (1, 2, 3) E — Department stores, Markets

Combo — Industrial/Office F-Divl,?2, 37

Mezzaning means an intermediate floor assembly between the floor and ceiling of any inferamnestnE loas spoce means superimposed floor reas or parts of fioer areas in which
S floar assemblies that are required tobe fire separabions are penstrated by openings that

are not provided with closires,

room of storey and includes an interior balcony.




9.10.4.1. Mezzanines not Considered as Storeys (recap)

9.10.4.1.2.

(a) the aggregate area of mezzanines
that are not superimposed does not
exceed 40% of the open area of the
room in which they are located (see A-
3.2.1.1.(3)(a), and

(b) Except as permitted in Sentence
(3), the space above the mezzanine
floor is used as an open area without
partitions or subdividing walls higher
than 1070mm above the mezzanine
floor.

A= area of the mezezanine




9.10.4.1. Mezzanines not Considered as Storeys

A-3.2.1.1.(3)(a) Mezzanine Area.
The permitted area of the
mezzanine for the purposes of
determining the allowable
percentage is to be based on the
open area of the floor of the
space in which the mezzanine is
located. The Code does not
restrict the enclosing of space
below the mezzanine, but the __ ,_
enclosed area must be deducted —— y
from the area of the overall space pa !

before applying the percentage _
allowance A = area of the mezzanine

40% of the open area of the room

a




Interconnected Floor Space (Jensen Hughes)
Case Study — Review this one with your team!

Two Storey Office Building (Group D) - Part 9 & 3

Sprinklered

Combustible or Non-Combustible
45 Minute Floor Fire Separation
Single Egress Stair permitted

Interconnected space with no special
protection

k|
A !
L LE CECECE L R

3.4.2.1. Minimum Number of Exits

2) A floor area in a building not more than 2 storeys in
building height, is permitted to be served by one exit
provided the total occupant load served by the exit is not
more than 60, and

a) in a floor area that is not sprinklered throughout, the
floor area and the travel distance are not more than the
values in Table 3.4.2.1.-A, or

b) in a floor area that is sprinklered throughout i) the
travel distance is not more than 25 m, and ii) the floor
area is not more than the value in Table 3.4.2.1.-B.

= Effectively 4 sloreys?

“2 Storey” Interconnection

|
i e
e -

« Mezzanineg nof considerad a storey
« 2 Storey "interconnection”
= Mo special protection requirements
* Combustible construction
= Single ext permitted, na vestibules

Not
superimposed

I

. ! [mgrgre DTHE e regrem & rgin A ssrand

z

= W
T

(5

Combustible.

Comatpstion Eﬁj

Freenityiring rom




Interconnected Floor Space
Case Study — does it work for two story - SES?

- ..-:'— o ] —
SRR

FBS drawing for space
planning — single egress
at two storeys




Division B — Part 09

9.10.9. Fire Separations and Smoke-tight Barriers
between Rooms and Spaces within Buildings

9.10.9.5. Interconnected Floor Spaces

1) Interconnected floor spaces shall conform to Subsection 3.2.8.

Interesting how Interconnected Floor Spaces is not part of 9.10.4.2. Mezzanines not Considered
Storeys like found in Part 3 - 3.2.8. Mezzanines and Openings through Floor Assembles




Table 1.1.1.1.(5) — Heritage Bldgs.

B | Mezzanines Enclosed mezzanines may be up to 40% of the slorey
Sentence 3.2.1.1.(4) and Sentence 3.2.1.1.(7), Article | in which they oecur and not be considered a storey in
9.10.4.1. building height it the building is sprinklered.

Mezzanines enclosing more than 10% above the
horizontal plane are considered as storey in building
height.

14 1. Opan statrs i Builalirng s of masimmum 4 S0 e s in

Bepitcling RBeight need not comply with Subsection

2. 2.8, provided

(m) the Deofhcfing contains o Groop O or DY arenai s ey,
() the Dodlcling is Speimilered with fast-responsa
aprinklars,

(o) Corrichors opaning into the interconnacited foor
space are saeparated from tho erconnected foor
Fpace: by a hiree separaliicnrn with the rating reguirned for
thie corridor, and

(d) Srnoke daetexctors are Inatalled in the rooms opaning
into the infernconneciad floor space and the smoke
aeteciors arg aonnactaed o the fire alacm Sysberm, 2,
Ol stairs in Bfaliinng s of maximum B S orehas in
buitaing height, or firet 2 sloreyvs and basarmant, necd
not comphy with Subsecticon 3. 2.8, of Divislon B,
prosvicied.

(7)) the boffading contains a Group © or D oocBaney,
() the DBuflding is sprinklered with fast responsa
sprinklars,

(o) Srrdkae delectars are installed in the rooms opaning
into the indarconnected fioor space and the smokae
detactons are aonnactod o the fire akarm systarm, and
(cd) &t least one Meaars of egress is not through the
frterororyrrencierdd Nesor Spaacer,




3.2.3.2. Area of Exposing Bldg. Face

3.2.3.2. Area of Exposing Building Face

1) Except as permitted by Sentences (2) and (3), the area of an exposing building face
shall be calculated as the total area of an exterior wall facing in one direction on any
side of a building measured from the finished ground level to the uppermost ceiling.

2) If a building is divided by fire separations into fire compartments, the area of
exposing building face is permitted to be calculated for each fire compartment provided the
fire separations have a fire-resistance rating not less than 45 min.

3) In a building that is sprinklered throughout and contains an fferconnected floor
space, the area of the exposing building face for the interconnected floor space is permltted to
be determined by considering each storey as a separate fire compartment notwithstanding
openings through the floor assemblies.




3.2.8. Mezzanines and Openings
through Floor Assemblies

Mezzanines and Openings through Floor Assemblies

3.2.8.1. Application 3.2.8.2. Exceptions 3.3.4.2. Residential Occupancy - Fire Separations

1) Except as permitted by Article 3.2.8.2. and Sentence 3.3.4.2.(3), the portions of a
flpor area or a mezzanme that do not terminate at an exterior wall, a firewall or a vertical

shaft shall
a) terminate at a vertical fire separalion having a fire-resistance rating not less than 3.2.8.3. Sprinklers
that required for the floor assembly and extending from the floor assembly to 3.2.8.4. Vestibules
the underside of the floor or roof assembly above, or 3.2.8.5. Protected Floor Space
b) be protected in conformance with the requirements of Articles 3283 10 3288 «—— 3.2.8.6. Draft Stops
3.4 - Exits 3.2.8.7. Mech Exhaust System
3'5 Vel TR et 2) The penetration of a floor assembly by an exif or a vertical service space shall 3.2.8.8. Combustible Contents
5 3 Serviien EEififes contorm to the requirgments of Sections 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6.
3) A jfloor area containing sleeping rooms in a Imu‘dz.ug of I'?mup B, Division 2 major 2015 NBC Intent
occupancy shall not be constructed as part of an fnerconmected Hogr space,
R B — Statements
Sentence 3.2,8.1.(3)
Group B, Tivision 2

Cane fadilites wilth, Lreatment 1. +

Comvalesoont frvcoveryindhabilitabon contres-with eatrmeant T

'I'[-;hﬂ.r.m'.t with treaimeni Intent

Husapatal= AR i

[t feremasies T supersede the requinesnents of Cliizse 3251110 and fof panista Cectain DOcupancy Witha A

Sursing Dacemues with breatmen| mideronnected fioos srace, even thowgh the inkerornecisd Eb:-r:.]:a.-zu--iu‘l.grmj m:]:.-:edain_h.l:e

Psyehiatre hoesgitals withou debenbion guardees SR HOH, A R WKL ot A e Ve S et SR sl it Ykl S Kol

Eirapile oerires with Ireatment

Tone ol Pagy




3.2.8.2 Exceptions to Special
Protection

connected floot space in a Group B, Division 1 occupancy need not conform
to the rec_[ulI*vementfer of Articles 3.2.8.3.103.2.8.8. provided the inferconnected floor space

does|not interconnect more than 2 adjacent storeys. |

Sentence 3.2.8.2.(4)

1.+

|_{L Intent

Intent 1:
I To exempt inferccamected fooc spaces in Group B Division 1 cocupandies from the tequirerments of

Arficles 3 283 to L LEE which woiild otherwise require certaizy fire prolertion measures. if e riinber

ol mmisrconmect=d sl:n:hr\e:.'s- 15 linited, on the basis that =ach m:i:up.:.m:ie—:- [E'.S. |_:hr.is-:|r|s- ar detenbon
uikdings] dre expected to have;
® contimues supervision that will be able to res pond o a fire quickly and. if needed. evaotaie the

ATRIUM oooupants, and
AIHED % adndemdred freload within any-fire compartment.

L

do of Page



3.2.8.3 (5) Exceptions to Special Protection

B) Except as permitted by Sentence (6), openings for escalators and inclined
moving walks need not conform to the requirements in Articles 3.2.8.3. to 3.2.8.8.

provided
a) the opening for each escalator or walk does not exceed 10 m?, Closely spaced
b) the building is sprinklered throughout, SP rinklers are
¢} closely spaced sprinklers and associated draft stops are installed around the also known as

openings in conformance with NFPA 13, "Standard for the Installation of

a “water

Sprinkler Systems,” and

d) the interconnected floor space contains only Group A, Division 1, 2 or 3, Group D curtain”.
or Group E major occupancies (see Note A-3.2.8.2.(6)(c)).

2018 BC Building Code

Provision Functional St ents and Objecti (1) 5) ll-chepl aslpermilt:ed by Sentence (6), openings for escalators and inclined moving walks need not conform to
the requirements in Articles 3.2.8.3. to 3.2.8.8. provided

[ Fo2, FO3 - 051.2] a) the opening for each escalator or walk dees not exceed 10 m?,
15}

[ FO2, FO3 - OP1.2] b) the building is springlered throughout, and

c) the interconnected flosr space contains only Group A, Division 1, 2 or 3, Group D or Group E wapor acoupancies

(see Note A-3.2.8.2.(6)(c)).




3.2.8.3 (5) Exceptions to Special Protection

FO2 To limit the severity and effects of fire or explosions.
FO3 To retard the effects of fire on areas beyond its point of origin.

OS Safety An objective of this Code is to limit the probability that, as a result of the
design, construction or demolition of the building, a person in or adjacent to the
building will be exposed to an unacceptable risk of injury.

0S1.2 - fire or explosion impacting areas beyond its point of origin

OP Fire and Structural Protection of Buildings An objective of this Code is to limit the
probability that, as a result of the design, construction or demolition of the building, the
building or adjacent buildings will be exposed to an unacceptable risk of damage due to fire or
structural insufficiency, or the building or part thereof will be exposed to an unacceptable risk
of loss of use also due to structural insufficiency.

OP1.2 - fire or explosion impacting areas beyond its point of origin



3.2.8.3 (6) Exceptions to Special Protection

6) An interconnected floor space need not conform to the requirements of Articles
3.2.8.3. to 3.2.8.8., provided
a) it consists of the first storey and the storey next above or below it, but not both,
b) it is sprinklered throughout or, where the building area is not more than one half
of the area permitted by Subsection 3.2.2., the openings through the tloor are
used only for stairways, escalators or moving walks (see Note A-3.2.8.2.(6)(b)),
and
c) it contains only Group A, Division 1, 2 or 3, Group D, Group E, or Group F,
Division 2 or 3 major occupancies (see Note A-3.2.8.2.(6)(c)).

2018 BC Building Code had already made
modifications to sentence (b)




3.2.8.3. Sprinklers

3.2.8.3. Sprinklers

1) A building containing an interconnected floor space shall be sprinklered throughout,

Installation of Sprinkler Systems," closely spaced sprinklers and associated draft stops
shall be installed around floor openings in conformance with NFPA 13.

2) Except for large floor openings as defined in NFPA 13, "Standard for the

2018 BC Building Code

3.2.8.3.

Sprinklers

1) A bwilding containing an interconnected flaor shace shall be sprindlered throughout.




3.2.8.4. Vestibules

1) An exit opening into an heferconnected floor space shall be protected at each
opening into the interconnected floor space by a vestibule

. il 3.2.8.4. Vestibules

a) with doorways that are not less than 1.8 m apart,

b} that is separated from the remainder of the foor arca by a fire separation that is
not required to have a five-resistance rating (see Note A-3.1.8.1.(1)(b}}, and

¢} thatis designed to limit the passage of smoke so that the exit stair shaft does not
comtain more than 1% by volume of contaminated air from the fire foor,
assuming an outdoor temperature m.'_lunl to the January dﬂ:-;ign temperature on a
2 5% basis determined in accordance with Subsection 1.1.3. {see Note
A-3.2.8:4.(1)(c)).

2) An exit opening into an futerconnected floor space shall conform to Sentence
3.4.32.(6).

3) If an elevator hoistway opens into an fnterconnected floor space and into storeys
above the interconnected floor space, either the elevator doors opening into the
interconnected floor space or the elevator doors opening into the stereys above the
itterconnected floor space shall be protected by vestibules conforming to Sentence (1).

A-3.2.8.4.(1)ic)] Contamination of Vestibule. The vestibule should have equipment capable of
maintaining a supply of air into the vestibule that is sufficient to engsure that the air pressure in the vestibule
when the doors are closed is higher by at least 12 Pa than the air pressure in the adjacent floor areas when the
outdoor temperature is equal to the January design temperature on a 2.5% basis.




3.2.8.4. Vestibules

Vestibules - 3.2.8.4.

Sentence 3.2.8.4.(1) requires that where an —
exit opens into an interconnected floor space,
the exit stair shaft needs to be protected by a
vestibule. - T

Wl 7~ |NTERCOMNECTED
J_ FLOOR SPACE

 BOABC Module 15

The vestibule needs;

« doorways at least 1.8 m apart

- separation from the rest of the floor area by
a fire separation not required to have an
FRR - see Note A-3.1.8.1.(1)(b)

- to be designed to limit smoke passage so
that the exit stair shaft doesn't contain
contaminated air of more than 1% by
volume from the fire floor, assuming an
outdoor temperature equal to the January
design temperature on a 2.5% basis
determined in accordance with Subsection
1.1.3. - see Note A-3.2.8.4.(1)(c) = EXIT STARWAY

4

MORE THAM 75 m

INTERCOMMECTED:
FLOOR SPACE
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SMOKE BAFFLE™ System |
Viva Railings | VIVA Railings

3.2.8.5. & 3.2.8.6.

Clause 3.4.3.2.(6)(b)

3.2.8.5.

3‘ EIH IE-I

Protected Floor Space

1) A profected floor space used to satisfy the requirements of Clause 3.4.3.2(6)(b)

shall

a) be separated from the interconnected floor space by a fire separation having a frre-
resistarice rating not less than that required for the Hoor assembly of the shorey in
which it is located,

b) have all openings in the vertical fire separation between a profected floor space and
the adjacent miterconnected floor space protected by vestibules conforming to
Sentence 3.2.8.4.(1), and

c) be designed so that it is nof necessary to enter the interconnected floor space to
reach an exid.

Code Inter. #1902°
Draft Stops

1) A draft stop shall be provided at each floor level within an mterconnected floor
spuce, immediately adjacent to and surrounding the opening, and shall be not less than
5 mm deep measured from ceiling level down to the underside of the draft stop.

each occupant of that foor level of the pderconnecked flosr space.

bl profected floor spaces conforming to Article 3.2.8.5, are provided at each floor level Profected foor spece means that part of a floor area pmh. ched from the effects of fire and

and the protected floor space on a floor level has not less than 0.5 m® of space for used as part of @ reans of egress from an [EEEGRRNEERH R



https://vivarailings.com/products/smoke-baffle-system
https://vivarailings.com/products/smoke-baffle-system

3.2.8.5. Protected Floor Space.

Exiting Protected Floor Space

The diagram below highlights some of what we just reviewed.

However, the diagram isn't completely correct. There should be a vestibule on each
floor level separating the interconnected floor space from the protected floor space.

e BOABC Module 15

]
T 1____|» -
Lir— + -
i - -
" N;!

INTERCONMECTED FLOOR SPACE » DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL

Profected foor spece means that part of a ﬁ'r'r':r fires l::-mh. ched from the effects of fire and
used as part of a means of cgress from an (EEERORECER




Closely spaced
sprinklers

RN LR

Option to have a concealed baffle for atheistic Is there a specific design requirement
reasons — still requires closely spaced sprinklers. | beyond 500mm?

Does it nEEd dan Alternative SOIUtiOn? CASE 5: Deployable Draft Curtains and Closely Spaced
Sprinklers | McKEON



https://www.mckeondoor.com/case-study/case-5-deployable-draft-curtains-closely-spaced-sprinklers/
https://www.mckeondoor.com/case-study/case-5-deployable-draft-curtains-closely-spaced-sprinklers/

Should we also be concerned if .
hi |d block th
et ol oc e Closure Options

Signage?

Use of Fire Curtain/Shutters as part
of an Alternative Solution of
Mechanicals systems - closures

CASE 2: Horizontal (Floor)
Shutter | McKEON

Typically, part of an
I Mtesed thite space means superimposed floor froas or parts of fioer arees inowhich . .
ﬂ-:mr a*—:a.—*mblis-ﬁ that are required te be fire separations are penetrated by openings that Alternative Solution.

are not provided with closures,



https://www.mckeondoor.com/case-study/case-2-horizontal-floor-shutter/
https://www.mckeondoor.com/case-study/case-2-horizontal-floor-shutter/

BC Code Appeal — Interconnected
Floor Space

Could this have been a solution
to the problem early in the Yes, as it separates
design phase? Group C use ?

BCAB #1902 - Province of British Columbia



https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1902

3.2.8.7. & 3.2.8.8.

3.2.8.7.

3.2.8.8.

How is this
determined??
Do you get the
calculations?

Mechanical Exhaust System

1) A mechanical exhaust system shall be provided to remove air from an
interconnected floor space at a rate of 4 air changes per hour. (See Note A-3.2.8.7.(1).)

2) The mechanical exhaust system required by Sentence (1) shall be actuated by a
switch located on the storey containing the entrance for firefighter access referred to in
Articles 3.2.5.4. and 3.2.5.5. near the annunciator for the fire alarm system.

Combustible Content Limits

1) An interconnected floor space shall be designed so that the combustible contents,
excluding interior finishes, in those parts of a floor area in which the ceiling is more than
8 m above the floor, are limited to not more than 16 g of combustible material for each

cubic metre of volume of the interconnected floor space.

What about
special events
— like Santa
display?

A-3.2.8.7.(1) Smoke Exhaust System. The mechanical exhaust system is inlended as an aid to
firefighters in removing smoke and is to be designed to be actuated manually by the responding fire
department. Although smoke is normally removed from the top of the interconnected floor space, exhaust
outlets at other locations may be satisfactory,




3.4.3.2. Exit Widths

6) The required exit width for exit stairs that serve inufercomnected fl
designed in accordance with Articles 3.2.8.3. to 3.2.8.8. shall be cumulative, unless

a) the stairs provide not less than 0.3 m? of area of treads and landings for each
occupant of the interconnected floor space (see Note A-3.4.3.2.(6)(a)), or
SPERCIEEC b) profected floor spaces conforming to Article 3.2.8.5. are provided at each floor level

Floor Spaces

and the protected floor space on a floor level has not less than 0.5 m? of space for
each occupant of that floor level of the interconnected floor space.

A-3.4.3.2.(6){a) Temporary Safety Area. The objective of Clause 3.4.3.2.(6)(a) is to provide an area of
temporary safety in the exit stair shafts for the occupants of the interconnected floor space. This requirement is

considered to be met if 0.3 m? per person is provided in the stair shaft between the floor level served and the
floor level immediately beneath it.



A-3.4.3.2.(6) Evacuation of
Interconnected Floor Space.

To ensure that evacuation is not unduly delayed and that queuing of the occupants in the protected floor space
can be accommodated, requires careful consideration in the design of the interface between the interconnected
floor space/protected floor space/exit.

It is not appropriate, for example, to share a common vestibule in complying with Sentences 3.2.8.4.(1) and
3.2.8.5.(1). Under evacuation conditions, occupants entering the vestibule would flow towards the exit, as
opposed to the protected floor space, thus resulting in queuing outside the vestibule and potential exposure to
fire. To comply with the intent, it is necessary to design the egress path such that the occupants enter the
protected floor space through a vestibule, then in turn enter the exit stair from the protected floor space. In
addition, sufficient space should be provided between the vestibule and the exit to allow for the queuing of
occupants in the protected floor space.

3.2.8.4. Vestibules
3.2.8.5. Protected Floor Space




o, A-3.4.3.2.(6) Evacuation of
= Interconnected Floor Space.

. o
3 w
Erdﬂ"

gﬂ"—nwﬂ.

A-3.4.3.2.(6) Evacuation of Interconnected Floor Space. This Sentence ensures that egress
facilities allow for the simultaneous evacuation of all portions of an interconnected floor space. It does not
contemplate the phased evacuation of occupants; thus in buildings where that type of evacuation is intended,
fire protection requirements in addition to those prescribed in the Code may be necessary.

In the first instance, this Sentence provides for cumulative exiting that can accommodate the efficient movement
of all occupants in the exit stairs. Clause 3.4.3.2.(6)(a) permits an alternative approach that will accommodate all
the occupants in the stairs but will restrict the egress flow rate. Clause 3.4.3.2.(6)(b) provides a second alternative
that assumes the occupants must queue before entering the stair. A “protected floor space” conforming to
Article 3.2.8.5. is intended to provide an intermediate area of safety that is protected from the hazards of the
interconnected floor space. It does not provide a holding or refuge area for all occupants of a floor area for an
extended period of time.

To ensure that evacuation is not unduly delayed and that queuing of the occupants in the protected floor space
can be accommodated, requires careful consideration in the design of the interface between the interconnected
floor space/protected floor space/exit.

3.2.8.5. Protected Floor Space



3.4.4.2. Exits through a Lobby

2) Not more than one exit from a floor area is permitted to lead through a lobby,
provided

a) the lobby floor is not more than 4.5 m above grade,

b) the path of travel through the lobby to the outdoors is not more than 15 m,

¢) the adjacent rooms or premises having direct access to the lobby do not contain
a care, residential or industrial occupancy,

d) the lobby is not located within an fiféfgonected loor
described in Sentence 3.2.8.2.(6), |

B} Aninterconpeciod foor space need not conform to the regquirements of Articles
F2B3 to 3288, provided

a) it consists of thae frrst shoreyr ol the= storey nest abose ar below it, but not baoth,

by It s spriiidered throwghout or, whene the byilding aren iz ot more than one half
o the area I.:I'E'rlﬂil‘l:l.‘l.‘l b}' Srbeechion 3.2.2., the |a-:|:'-e:11:ilz;¢;:1- I:I'.H.Hu._-,,h thues fleseme are
usedd cnly For skaicwiaie, escalators o maosving walky {sse Mote A3 2 8.2 06a(B1),
arsd

el iteontaing only Grouap A, Division 1, 2ot 3, Group I, Group B o Groap F,
Crivigiom L or 3 earfor accrimicies (see MNobe A-3 282 (6Mch




3.5.3.1. Fire Separations for Elevator
Hoistways

2) Passenger elevators, other than those provided for irefighters n accordance
with Article 3.6, are permitted to be located within esfBmecte fldt space without
being enclosed in a hoistway separated from the remainder of the butldmg, provided the
elevator machinery is located in a 10om separated from the remainder of the buliing by

a fire separation having  fire-esistance rating mot less than that required for hoistways by
Sentence (1),

3.2.6.5. Elevator for Use by Firefighters




A-3.4.3.2.(6)(a) Temporary Safety Area

A-3.4.3.2.(6)(a) Temporary Safety Area. The objective of Clause 3.4.3.2.(6)(a) is to provide an area of
temporary safety in the exit stair shafts for the occupants of the interconnected floor space. This requirement is

considered to be met if 0.3 m? per person is provided in the stair shaft between the floor level served and the
floor level immediately beneath it.




Ensure Integrated Systems Testing

3.2.9. Integrated Fire Protection and Life Safety Systems

3.2.9.1. Testing

1) Where fire protection and life safety systems and systems with fire protection
and life safety functions are integrated with each other, they shall be tested as a whole
in accordance with CAN/ULC-51001, "Standard for Integrated Systems Testing of Fire
Protection and Life Safety Systems” to verify that they have been properly integrated.
(See Note A-3.2.9.1.(1})




What would you like to see for future Lunch and Learn sessions (Ken K)?
e Level 01 — Decks — foundation to final = 27% (February)

e Level 02 & 03 — Roof top occupancies = 70% (January)

e Other — put in the chat or email kkunka@boabc.org

Please forward any questions or suggestions for the presentation to
kkunka@boabc.org.



mailto:kkunka@boabc.org
mailto:kkunka@boabc.org

Next Lunch and Learn — December

December 12, 2024

Year end wrap up and review of MHABC permit application and
inspection checklists.

Please forward any questions or suggestions for the presentation to
kkunka@boabc.org.

www.boabc.org



mailto:kkunka@boabc.org

Contact Us

Session feedback & I
future topics S oo el
kkunka@boabc.org A sl e e

Engagement & N
Communication _ s e Qi Crstn. s )
Reminder

Webinar survey to follow.

www.boabc.org



PPT - The Building / Fire Codes PowerPoint Presentation, free
download - 1D:8927209

]
Ba Ckg ro u n d Basic Principles of Smoke Management for Atriums

Jensen Hughes-SFPE-02252020.pdf

[May 26, 1967] Flames over Brussels: The A I'lnnovation
Department Store Fire - Galactic Journey

Bing Videos

2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-Newletter-Address-
Update.pdf

Auto-Set® H200 Series | McKEON

https://firecurtaintechnologies.com/wp- BCAB #1902 - Province of British Columbia
content/uploads/2020/06/FCT-SmokeBaffleSystem0620.pdf

BIM objects - Free download! SMOKE BAFFLE™ Systems |
BIMobiject

nrc-publications.canada.ca/eng/view/ft/?id=fe9acadd-3a5a-
48e8-8771-926celfc83fe



https://www.mckeondoor.com/product/horizontal-fire-shutter/
https://galacticjourney.org/may-26-1967-flames-over-brussels-the-a-linnovation-department-store-fire/
https://galacticjourney.org/may-26-1967-flames-over-brussels-the-a-linnovation-department-store-fire/
https://sfpe.bc.ca/sites/sfpe.bc.ca/files/Jensen%20Hughes-SFPE-02252020.pdf
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/construction-industry/building-codes-standards/building-code-appeal-board/building-code-appeal-board-decisions/bcab-1902
https://nrc-publications.canada.ca/eng/view/ft/?id=fe9acadd-3a5a-48e8-8771-926ce1fc83fe
https://nrc-publications.canada.ca/eng/view/ft/?id=fe9acadd-3a5a-48e8-8771-926ce1fc83fe
https://publications.gc.ca/collections/collection_2008/nrc-cnrc/NR25-2-47E.pdf
https://www.slideserve.com/wrightt/the-building-fire-codes-powerpoint-ppt-presentation
https://www.slideserve.com/wrightt/the-building-fire-codes-powerpoint-ppt-presentation
https://www.bing.com/videos/riverview/relatedvideo?q=why+have+interconnected+floor+space&mid=59D1D3401746DFFF795159D1D3401746DFFF7951&FORM=VIRE
https://ghl.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-Newletter-Address-Update.pdf
https://ghl.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-03-18-Smoke-Control-in-Atria-Newletter-Address-Update.pdf
https://www.bimobject.com/en-ie/viva-railings/product/smoke-baffle-systems
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